

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

СНАР. 34

20

#### Chapter 32

AN ACT Relating to Fees of Deputy Sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 166, sub-§ XXXVIII, amended. Subsection XXXVIII of section 166 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

**'XXXVIII.** Every deputy sheriff while performing special duties under order of the sheriff shall receive for such services *\$***S** *\$***10** a day and such additional pay as the county commissioners may approve, together with necessary incidental expenses, to be paid from the county treasury, the bills for which shall be audited as provided in section 2 of chapter 137.'

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 33

AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Fish from Moosehead Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 33, § 49, amended.** The last sentence of section 49 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Fish taken from Moosehead lake Rangeley lake, Mooselucmeguntic lake, Cupsuptic lake, Upper Richardson lake and Lower Richardson lake shall be limited to I shipment in any one calendar year.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 34

#### AN ACT Relative to Moosehorn Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. Section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto in alphabetical order a new paragraph to read as follows: